

**NO. 48000-0-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Appeal from the Superior Court for Thurston County
Case No. 15-2-00094-0**

**DONNA ZINK,
Defendant/Appellant,**

v.

**JOHN DOE P; JOHN DOE Q; JOHN DOE R; and JOHN DOE S,
as individuals and on behalf of others similarly situated.**

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

and

**THURSTON COUNTY, a municipal organization, and its departments the THURSTON COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY and THURSTON COUNTY SHERIFF,**

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF THURSTON COUNTY RESPONDENTS

JON TUNHEIM
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

ELIZABETH PETRICH, WSBA #18713
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN C. SKINDER, WSBA #26224
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
Civil Division – Bldg. No. 5
2000 Lakeridge Drive S.W.
Olympia, WA 98502
Phone: (360) 786-5574 Fax: (360) 709-3006
Of Attorneys for Thurston County

September 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
III. RESPONSE.....	3
A. SSOSA and SSODA Evaluations Are Not Health Care Information Under Ch. 70.02 RCW.....	3
B. SSODA Evaluations May Be Released Provided that the Identifying Information of the Juvenile and the Juvenile’s Family is Redacted.....	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Deer v. DSHS</i> , 122 Wn. App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 142 Wn.2d 608, 16 P.3d 563, (2001).....	4, 5
<i>John Doe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, ___ P.2d. ___ (2016).....	3
<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523, 1 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. A.G.S.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 273, 340 P.3d 830 (2014).....	7
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 177 Wn.2d 835, 306 P.2d 935.....	6
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 870 P.2d 295 (1994).....	5
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
ch. 13.50 RCW.....	6, 7
ch. 42.56 RCW.....	2
ch. 70.02 RCW.....	1, 3, 6
RCW 4.24.550.....	1, 3
RCW 4.24.550(7)	5
RCW 9.94A.670.....	4
RCW 9.94A.670(3) and (4).....	4
RCW 10.97.010... ..	5
RCW 10.97.050(1)	5
RCW 13.40.162.....	4
RCW 13.40.162(2)(a)	6
RCW 13.40.162(2) and (3).....	4
RCW 13.50.050... ..	3
RCW 13.50.050(5)	7
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	6
RCW 70.02.010.....	4
RCW 70.02.020.....	4
